06-25-2007

U.S. PTO 11/811591 16/11/2007

TION FORM COVER SHEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMM Patent and Trademark

ATENTS ONLY

100110011	▼	▼	▼	. ▼	▼
103419311	rademarks: I	Please record the	attached original doc	suments or copy the	ereof.
1. Name of conveying party(les): Joseph M. Rohde, Richard A. Ro Robert L. Gilling, James R. He Michael J. Kenny, and Thomas A Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes	im, . Kenny	Name:_	nd address of receiv Green Core Address:	Technologi	
3. Nature of conveyance:		<u> </u>			•
■ Assignment □ Merge	or	Street A	ddress: 1090 D	oris Road,	
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Chang	ge of Name		-h		
C Other		City: At	uburn Hills S	tate: MI Z	JP: 48
Execution Date: June 6, 8, 11, 2007		Additional	name(s) & address(es) :	attached? 🔾 Yes 🖶	No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):				June	6, 8,
If this document is being filed together with a n	ew application	on, the executio	n date of the applica	tion is: 2007	
A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Pate	ent No.(s)		
Additi	onal numbėrs a	ttached? CI Yes I	11/8/13	591	
Name and address of party to whom correspon concerning document should be mailed:	dence	6. Total nu	rnber of applications	and patents invol	ved: bn
Name: John K. McCulloch		7. Total fe	e (37 CFR 3.41)	<u>\$ 40.00</u>	
Internal Address:	1		io. 5724		
		□ Auti	horized to be charge	d to deposit acco	ount
Street Address: 5291 Colony Drive Ste. 1	North	8. Deposit	t account number:		
City: Saginaw State: MI ZIF	:48638	(Attach d	uplicate copy of this page	e if paying by deposit	account)
	DO NOT U	SE THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the for the original document.	regoing infon	mation is true a	nd correct and any a	attached copy is a	
John K. McCulloch Name of Person Signing	J. 6-600	Signature	schmants and document	ive	Date
Total number o	i pages includin	og cover sneer, ette	chments, and document		

CERTIFICATION UNDER 37 C.F.R. 1.10 EXPRESS MAIL

I hereby certify that this recordation form cover sheet for patents only and documents referred to as attached therein are being deposited with the United States Postal Service on MAIL Post Office to Addressee, mailing Label No. EV 738929125 US addressed to the:

PATENT

REEL: 019479 FRAME: 0849

MCCULLOCH

JUN-07-2007 23:46

FAX NO. 19897532028

9897922535

P. 01/01

ASSIGNMENT

WHIREAS WE, Joseph M. Rohde, Richard A. Rohde, and Robert L. Gilling, citizens of The United States and residing at Saginaw, Saginaw, and Caro, Michigan, respectively have invented cartain new and useful improvements

METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR INSTALLLING CONDUIT UNDERGROUND

for	which	WE	pave	executed	an	application	for	United	Scates	Letters	Patent	on	even
dece	here	11:1	1										

AND WHEREAS Green Core Technologies, LLC, a Michigan corporation, having a place of business at 1090 Doris Road, Auburn Hills, Michigan 48326 US, hereinafter called Assignes, is desirous of acquiring an interest in and to said application and the inventions and improvements therein disclosed;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Tan Dollars (\$10.00) in hand paid, and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we do hereby assign, sell, transfer, and set over ento said Assignee our entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the inventions and improvements therein disclosed for the United States of America and all foreign countries, including all of our rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and any Letters Patent which may issue therefor in the United States of America and all foreign countries, and all divisions, reissues, continuations, renewals, reexaminations and/or extensions thereof, said Assignee to have and to hold the interests herein assigned to the full ends of the terms of said letters Patent and any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, renewals, and/or extensions thereof respectively, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment not been made.

We hereby authorize and request the Patent Office officials in the United States and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all said Latters Patent, when

granted, to said Green Core Technologies, LLC as assignee of our entire right,

title, and interest in and to the same.

And for the considerations aforessid, we agree that we will communicate to said Assignee or the representatives thereof any facts known to us respecting said inventions and improvements, and will, upon request, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, reissue, continuation, renewal, reexaminations and/or extension applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do all other and further lawful acts decaded necessary or expedient by said Assignee or by counsel for said Assignee to assist or enable said Assignee to obtain and enforce full benefits from the rights and interest berein assigned. benefits from the rights and interest herein assigned.

This assignment shall be binding upon our heirs, executors, administrators or legal representatives, as the case may be, and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, auccessors, legal representatives and/or assigns, as the casa may be, of said Assignee.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF we have horounto June, 2007.	set our hands this 8th day of
Joseph M. Robbe	Robert L. Gilling
Richard A. Ronde	•
Richard A. Rotide	

STATE OF MICHIGANI 38: COUNTY OF SAGINALI)

Before me, a notary public in and for the said county and state, personally appeared Joseph M. Rohde, Richard A. Rohde, and Robert L. Gilling, who acknowledged that they are the persons who executed the foregoing assignment and acknowledged it to be there free and voluntary act and doed.

Witness my hand and notarial seal this 8th _ day of June 2007.

NOTATY Public, SAGINAN COLATS, MI My commission expires: 7-48-2011

Acting in Saginaw County, Michigan

SEAL

Page 1 of 1

TOTAL P. 01

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS WE, Joseph M. Rohde, Richard A. Rohde, and Robert L. Gilling, citizens of The United States and residing at Saginaw, Baginaw, and Caro, Michigan, respectively have invented certain new and useful improvements

METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR INSTALLLING CONDUIT UNDERGROUND

for which WE have executed an application for United States Letters Patent on date herewith

and WHEREAS Green Core Technologies, LLC, a Michigan corporation, having a place of business at 1090 Doris Road, Auburn Hills, Michigan 48326 US, hereinafter called Assignee, is desirous of acquizing an interest in and to said application and the inventions and improvements therein disclosed:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) in hand paid, and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we do hereby assign, sell, transfer, and set over unto said Assignee our antire right, title and interest in and to said application and the inventions and improvements therein disclosed for the United States of America and all foreign countries, including all of our rights under the International Convention for in the United States of America and all foreign countries, and all divisions, reissues, continuations, renewals, reexaminations and/or extensions thereof, said Assignee to have and to hold the interests herein assigned to the full ends of the terms of said letters Patent and any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, renewals, and/or extensions thereof respectively, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment not been made.

We hereby authorize and request the Patent Office officials in the United States

We hereby authorize and request the Patent Office officials in the United States and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all said letters Patent, when granted, to said Green Core Technologies, LLC as assignee of our entire right, title, and interest in and to the same.

And for the considerations aforesaid, we agree that we will communicate to said Assignee or the representatives thereof any facts known to us respecting said inventions and improvements, and will, upon request, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, reissue, continuation, renewal, reexaminations and/or extension applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do all other and further lawful acts deemed necessary or expedient by said Assignee or by coursel for said Assignee to assist or enable said Assignee to obtain and enforce full benefits from the rights and interest herein assigned.

This assignment shall be binding upon our heirs, executors, administrators or legal representatives, as the case may be, and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, legal representatives and/or assigns, as the case may be, of said Assignee.

IN TESTIMONY June	WHEREOF we have he	exeunto set our	hands this 11t	h day of
Joseph M. Rohde		Robert		
Richard A. Rohde		_		
STATE OF MICHIGAN:	25:			
COUNTY OF				
Before me, a appeared Massettik X	notary public in a	and for the Said	county and state L. Gilling, who	e, personally becknowledged that

they are the persons who executed the foregoing assignment and acknowledged it there free and voluntary act and deed.

Witness my hand and notarial seal this _____ day of June 2007.

commission expires:

SEAL

Page 1 of 1

STACY A. CATALDO NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF MI COUNTY OF MACOMB MY COMMISSION EXPIRES Apr 14, 2012 ACTING IN COUNTY OF COAK LAND

> PATENT REEL: 019479 FRAME: 0851

JUN-05-2007 04:46

MCCULLOCH

9897922535

P. 04/04

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I. James R. Heim a citizen of The United States and residing at Auburn Hills, Michigan have jointly invented certain new and usaful improvements

METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR INSTALLING CONDUIT UNDERGROUND

for which I have executed an application for United States Letters Fatent on____

and whereas Green Core Technologies, LLC, a Michigan corporation, having a place of business at 1090 Doris Road, Auburn Hills, Michigan 48326 US, hereinafter called Assignee, is desirous of acquiring an interest in and to said application and the inventions and improvements therein disclosed;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Bollars (\$10.00) in hand paid, and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are heraby acknowledged, I do hereby assign, sell, transfer, and set over unto said Assignee my entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the inventions and improvements therein disclosed for the United States of America and all inventions and improvements therein disclosed for the United States of America and all foreign countries, including all of my rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and any Letters Patent which may issue therefor in the United States of America and all foreign countries, and all divisions, reissues, continuations, renewals, reexaminations and/or extensions thereof, said Assignee to have and to hold the interests herein assigned to the full ends of the terms of said Letters Patent end any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, renewals, and/or extensions thereof respectively, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment not been made.

I hereby authorize and request the Patent Office officials in the United States and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all said Letters Patent, when granted, to said Green Core Technologies, LLC as assignee of my entire right, title, and interest in and to the same.

And for the considerations aforesaid, I agree that I will communicate to said

And for the considerations aforesaid, I agree that I will communicate to said Assignee or the representatives thereof any facts known to me respecting said Assignee or the representatives thereof any facts known to me respecting said inventions and improvements, and will, upon request, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, reissue, continuation, renewal, reexaminations and/or extension applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do all other and further lawful acts deemed necessary or expedient by said Assignee or by counsel for said Assignee to assist or enable said Assignee to obtain and enforce full benefits from the rights and interest herein assigned.

This assignment shall be binding upon my heirs, executors, administrators or legal representatives, as the case may be, and shall inure to the banafit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, legal representatives and/or assigns, as the case may be, of said Assignee.

case may be, of said Assignee.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand this __

STATE OF MICHIGAN)

COUNTY OF PALAMAZIO

Before ms, a notary public in and for the said county and state, personally appeared James R. Heim who acknowledged that he executed the foregoing assignment and acknowledged it to be his free and voluntary act and dead.

witness my hand and notarial seal this 2007 .

ary Public commission expires:

GEAL.

Page 1 of 1

CHERYL L. RUTHRUFF Notary Public, State of Michigan

County of Kalamazoo

My Commission Expires Dec. 7 Acting in the County of

PATENT

REEL: 019479 FRAME: 0852

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS WE, James R. Heim, Michael J. Kenny, and Thomas A. Kenny, citizens of The United States and residing at Auburn Hills, Michigan, respectively have invented certain new and useful improvements in

METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR INSTALLING CONDUIT UNDERGROUND

for which WE have executed an application for United States Letters Patent on even date herewith

AND WHEREAS Green Core Technologies, LLC, a Michigan corporation, having a place of business at 1090 Doris Road, Auburn Hills, Michigan 48326 US, hereinafter called Assignee, is desirous of acquiring an interest in and to said application and the inventions and improvements therein disclosed;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) in hand paid, and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we do hereby assign, sell, transfer, and set over unto said Assignee our entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the inventions and improvements therein disclosed for the United States of America and all foreign countries, including all of our rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and any Letters Patent which may issue therefor in the United States of America and all foreign countries, and all divisions, reissues, continuations, renewals, reexaminations and/or extensions thereof, said Assignee to have and to hold the interests herein assigned to the full ends of the terms of said Letters Patent and any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, renewals, and/or extensions thereof respectively, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment not been made.

We hereby authorize and request the Patent Office officials in the United States and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all said Letters Patent, when granted, to said **Green Core Technologies**, **LLC** as assignee of our entire right, title, and interest in and to the same.

And for the considerations aforesaid, we agree that we will communicate to said Assignee or the representatives thereof any facts known to us respecting said inventions and improvements, and will, upon request, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, reissue, continuation, renewal, reexaminations and/or extension applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do all other and further lawful acts deemed necessary or expedient by said Assignee or by counsel for said Assignee to assist or enable said Assignee to obtain and enforce full benefits from the rights and interest herein assigned.

This assignment shall be binding upon our heirs, executors, administrators or legal representatives, as the case may be, and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, legal representatives and/or assigns, as the case may be, of said Assignee.

witness my hand and notarial seal this 6 day of June 2007.

SYACY A. CATALDO
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF MI
COUNTY OF MACOMB
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES APR 14, 2012
ACTING IN COUNTY OF OAK (AP)

Notary Public
My commission expires:

SEAL

RECORDED: 06/11/2007

Page 1 of 1

PATENT REEL: 019479 FRAME: 0853